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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
August 13, 2024 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   
Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 

Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 
 

AGENDA 
 

Opening of Meeting - 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC     
 
 G.1. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION  

Gov. Code section 54957, Title: General Manager 
 

G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Gov. Code section 54957.6.; Agency Negotiator: President/General Counsel; 
Unrepresented employee: General Manager 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call Attendance 
 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of August 13, 2024 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

   
  A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
   July 2024 
 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09


A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
 
 A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports  

San Diego County Water Authority  Hurst  
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group  Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council    Piva 
Ramona Chamber of Commerce  Piva   
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 

 
A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
  Finance and Administration Committee 
  Parks and Recreation Community     
  Advisory Committee 
 

B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 
 

 B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
   for July 9, 2024 

 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

   July 9, 2024.  
 

 B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  
   June 2024 
 
   Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 

B.1.c. Administration Building Renovation Project 
Change Orders 

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends 1) 
the Board approve Change Orders Numbers 1, 2, 3, 
and 4 for the Administration Building Renovation 
Project, and 2) provide the General Manager with 
signing authority for any necessary additional 
change orders relating to the project, not to exceed 
$100,000. 

Erica Wolski 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
  
 
 

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
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E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt a Resolution 
 Appointing a Representative to the San Diego County Water 
 Authority Board of Directors  
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommend the Board 
discuss and take action as appropriate. If a proposed candidate is 
determined, the attached resolution can be adopted by the Board. 

  
Erica Wolski 

G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) – 
NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    (see above for listed items)     

 
G. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
 

G.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

  
H.  Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   

 
September 10, 2024 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
 
Adjourn 

 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.   
Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at 
www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California, during normal business hours, Monday through 
Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is also posted at the Ramona Public Library and at the entrance of the Ramona 
Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/


 
 
To:  Board of Directors         Agenda Item No. A.5.a. 
             Regular Board Meeting of August 13, 2024 
          
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for July 2024 
 
 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

 Completed easement clearing off Sawday St. towards Santa Maria Wastewater Treatment Plant 
(SMWWTP).  

 CCTV’ed 758 feet of 24-inch vitrified clay pipe (VCP) in Santa Maria Basin 10.  

 Hydro jetted Santa Maria Basin 10: 4 sections of 24-inch VCP for total of 1268’ on Durgin Rd. and 
Sawday St. 

 Hydro jetted three sections (8-inch, 928 feet total) of Santa Maria Basin 17 on Sawday St.  

 Vacuumed out parks pump station and dumped at Santa Maria Plant. 

 Cleaned 960 feet of sewer lines that are part of the three to six month accelerated maintenance to 
ensure the District stays in compliance with pretreatment and fats oil and grease (FOG) 
requirements. These 8-inch and 15-inch PVC and VCP lines included Santa Maria Basin 15 
(downtown Ramona), the SVWWTP siphon, Nickel Creek development easement.  

Distribution Division:   

 Poway #8 motor placed in service and performed vibration test. Readings on top of motor started 
high and doubled after 2 hours of run time. Brax confirmed that something seems to be wrong and 
needs to be investigated further. Upon further investigation the motor requires to be trim balanced 
to have within applicable tolerance. Trim balance was completed. Staff will continue to monitor. 

Meter Services Division: 

 Continued with monthly meter read and customer service activities; meter box leaks, backflow 
leaks, water shutoff. Lead service line inventory 52% complete. 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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Utilities Construction: 

 Staff replaced seven 1-inch plastic poly services, and potholed the 48-inch untreated pipeline 
between the Lake Ramona Pump Station and the Kennedy Tanks for future 8-inch connection to 
the contract customer.   

 Installed two new 1-inch services on D St.  

 Staff completed inspection of 379 lead service line inventory to assist the Meters department.  

 Staff assisted SVWWTP with resetting and leveling a portable storage sea container at the spray 
fields to house the tractor. 

 
Wastewater Operations 

San Vicente: 

 Coordination with engineering on plans for Headworks / Bar screen project. 

 Spray field maintenance: irrigation and weed control. 

 Plant maintenance: weed control and pond embankment maintenance. 

 Monthly Waste Discharge Reports 

 Storage pond management 

 Working with new employee and getting operator in training (OIT) requirements met. 

 Effluent Flow meter failed. Ordered new unit for ASAP replacement. 

  
Santa Maria 

 Headworks project final details being addressed. 

 Effluent transmission pipeline complete. 

 Monthly Waste Discharge Reports.  

 Spray field operations. 

 Storage pond management. 

 Electrical bids to install new control system for the centrifuge  

 Working with the County for invasive species control (bullfrog eradication) at the storage ponds per 
the District’s invasive species easement with the County on the spray fields property. 
 

Engineering 

The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of July 2024 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area:  
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 Effluent Transmission Main:  This project was completed and accepted on July 9, 2024.  Project is 
currently under warranty and the 20-in pipeline is being utilized.  This project will be removed from 
next month’s report. (Contractor: Downing Construction) 
 

 Santa Maria Headworks and Influent Pump Station Project:  The project is considered 99% 
complete in the field with the contractor addressing final punch list items.  (Contractor: GSE 
Construction Co.) 
 

 West End Tank Rehabilitation Project: Project under construction, contractor completed all 
miscellaneous metal repairs required.  Next steps are to close the door sheet on the tank wall used 
to access the interior of the tank during construction, to complete the exterior stairs and interior 
coating.  Interior coating is expected to be completed by mid-August and tank can then be put back 
in service.  Contractor will continue working on the exterior tank recoating while the tank is in 
service.  (Contractor: Paso Robles Tank) 

 

 30-inch Pipeline Replacement:  Project under construction.  Contractor continues to install the 30-in 
PVC below ground pipeline and in the process of completing installation of the above ground 
pipeline.  Contractor encountered areas with large rock and alternative alignments are being 
considered as an alternative.  (Contractor: Griffith Company) 

 

 Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard Project:  Project currently on hold in the field until 
delivery of the electrical panel boards; expected delivery is January 2025. Contractor completed as 
much work as possible in the field. (Contractor: Ace Electric). 

 

 RMWD Office Remodel Project:   Following Board authorization of contract award in May 2024, 
contractor began construction activities in the field on June 18, 2024.  Construction is now ongoing 
and work is anticipated to be completed in September 2024. (Contractor: Eli Electric & 
Construction, Inc.) 

 

 San Vicente Headworks Replacement Project: Project currently under final design.  Advertisement 
of the project is anticipated for next month (August 2024).       

 

 16-in Elm Street Waterline & 14-inch Pipeline Replacement:  The project is at 60-percent design, 
with ongoing potholing of existing utilities.  Upon receipt of the potholing data, design will be 
completed.  The project is not intended to start construction until Fiscal Year 25-26 or later. 

 
Other: 
 

 Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers as 
needed. 

 Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Project water feasibility study and design. 

 Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

 Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 
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 Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects. 

 Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 

 Ongoing support on RMWD Legislative Code amendments and revisions. 

 Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings as required. 

 Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed 
revisions as required. 

 Attend County of San Diego utility coordination meetings as required. 
 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 

 Continued management of the Administration Building Renovation Project which is currently in 
construction.  13 staff members have been relocated to temporary locations to allow for the project 
to proceed.  Staff is collaborating with engineering, construction staff, and the District's third party 
architect to consider and address each concern that arises out of the project's original scope. 
 

 Clerical efforts to close out fiscal year 2024, developing financial reports for internal and external 
reporting, and open fiscal year 2025 with reporting, acquisition and purchase order administration. 

 

 Initial efforts to draft the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the fiscal year 2024.  The 
District was awarded the Government Finance Officers Association Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting for the previous year's report.  Staff anticipates presenting the 
award to the Board in December. 

 
Administrative Services 

 Initiation of 2024 Backflow Testing, third quarter 

 Recruitment activity for one position 

 Administration of transition to new Occupational Health Services 

 Continued support of Administrative Building remodel project 

 Administration of park/field activities 

 Administration of safety training 

 

Anticipated August 2024 Activity 

Water Operations 
Collection Division:  

 Begin CCTV San Vicente Basin 1. Beginning on Ramona Oaks and Shalom, Thornbush and 
Cathedral area, approximately 8,000 feet. Continue CCTV SV Basin 1. From Ramona Oaks and 
pulling down through Bellemore and Fannin Street. Approximately 8,000 feet. 
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Meter Services Division:  

 Continued with monthly meter reads, data logs and customer service inquiries, and lead service line 
upload to GIS. 
 

Systems Division: 

 Continued with daily system rounds and water quality samples, weekly Bacteria, Nitrification, 
General physicals, Quarterly Trihalomethanes (THMs) and Haloacetic Acids (HAA5s).  
 

Utilities Construction: 

 Install six dedicated water test sample stations at various sites throughout the district for 
representative sampling per the mandated sampling plan.  
 

 Continue assisting with lead service line inventory inspections. 

  

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 

 Accounting efforts to close out FY 2024 and compile supporting schedules and documentation for 
each significant balance sheet item, income statement item, and financial disclosure.  Audit records 
will need to be completed prior to the auditors coming onsite for their final fieldwork testing which is 
scheduled for the last week of August. 

Administrative Services 

 Continuation of 2024 Backflow Testing, third quarter 

 Recruitment activity for one position 

 Continued support of Administrative Building remodel project 

 Initial preparation for 2025 Open Enrollment 

 Administration of park/field activities 

 Implementation of new safety policy: Indoor Heat Illness 

 Administration of safety training 
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To:  Board of Directors         Agenda Item No. A.5.b.-2 
             Board Meeting of August 13, 2024 
          
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
Subject: Report out from July 25, 2024 San Diego County Water Authority Board Meeting 
 
 
 

Item 
No. Item Title Staff Recommendation 

RMWD Vote 
Placed by 
Director Hurst Passed? 

6-1 

Adopt the Water 
Authority's Rates and 
Charges for Calendar 
Year (CY 2025) 

a. Conduct the public hearing.  
b. Adopt Ordinance No. 2024-   an 
ordinance of the Board of Directors of 
the SDCWA setting rates and charges 
for delivery and supply of water, use of 
facilities and provision of services.  
c. Find the actions exempt from CEQA 
pursuant to Public Resources Code § 
21080(b)(8) and authorize the General 
Manager to file a notice of exemption.  
 
Revised motion: Ord. 2024-05 was 
approved (refer to Ordinance 2024-05 
posted to the website). The motion 
was to adopt Rate Option 2 and direct 
staff to report back to the Board on a 
quarterly basis, delay the bifurcation 
structure project by one year, and 
direction for a two-million-dollar 
reduction to the Operating Budget at 
the General Manager’s discretion.  

See additional 
discussion 
below the 
table. 
 
Revised 
motion: No 

See 
additional 
discussion 
below the 
table. 
 
Revised 
motion: 
Yes 
(66.4%) 
 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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6-2 

Adopt the Fiscal 
Years 2024 and 2025 
Mid-Term Budget.  

Adopt Resolution No. 2024-   
amending the budget for Fiscal Years 
2024 and 2025 using Financial 
Planning Work Group recommended 
rate option for Calendar Year 2025 
rates. 
 
Revised motion: The Board adopted 
Resolution No. 2024-13 amending the 
budget for Fiscal Years 2024 and 
2025, and reducing the two-year 
appropriation to $1,853,823,366. 

Yes  See 
additional 
discussion 
below the 
table. 
 
Revised 
motion: 
Yes 
(86.3%) 
. 

 
 
Additional information on item 6-1: 
 
From the previous meeting, the “Alternative 9 + Grant” and the “Alt. 14.0% + Grant (City of San Diego 
Rec)” were the two items up for consideration which are summarized in the table below: 

 
There were concerns from multiple parties on whether to adopt the staff recommended rate increase or 
to use the City of San Diego’s proposed rate increase.  
 
Concerns about adopting the City’s proposed 14% rate increase, include: 
 

• Unclear what would be cut in the budget to achieve the $1.8 million operating budget cut 
• Impacts of delaying the bifurcation project, which is for seismic reliability  
• Potential lack of available cash to fund water deals on the Colorado River, as those need to be 

prepaid and then reimbursed by the federal government, which can take up to one year 
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Note that the removal of the bifurcation project reduced the capital budget and in turn changed three red X’s in the 
table to acceptable ranges to meet SDCWA’s financial policies, but increased the Capital Improvement Project 
(CIP) risk in the last column. 
 
Concern’s about adopting the staff recommended increase of 15.4% and rationale for the preference for 14.0%: 
 

• Continued concerns about water rate affordability and SDCWA’s inability to reduce capital and 
operations spending to what is affordable in the region 

• Board had previously been told if it had adopted higher rate increases in previous years that going 
forward the rate increases would not need to be as high 

 
The discussion was fairly contentious and resulted in a motion to “Call the question” rather than continue the 
discussion.  
 
Vote on Revised Motion 
 
Revised motion: Ord. 2024-05 was approved (refer to Ordinance 2024-05 posted to the website). The 
motion was to adopt Rate Option 2 and direct staff to report back to the Board on a quarterly basis, 
delay the bifurcation structure project by one year, and direction for a two-million-dollar reduction to the 
Operating Budget at the General Manager’s discretion. 
 
66.4% Yes, 33.53% No, 0.08% Absent 
 
Agencies that voted Yes: Carlsbad (2), Del Mar, Helix (2), Lakeside, Olivenhain, Otay (2), San Diego (8 
of 10), San Dieguito, Sweetwater Authority (2), Yuima. 
Agencies that voted No: Escondido, Oceanside, Poway, Padre Dam, Rainbow, Ramona, Rincon, San 
Diego* (2 of 10), Santa Fe, Vallecitos, Valley Center, Vista.  
Absent: Pendleton 
*If the City has a split vote the majority of the City’s vote carries; therefore, there were 10 positive City 
votes for this motion. 
 
While the weighted vote controls at 66.4%, if the vote was considered only along agency lines, the vote 
was approximately 11 No to 10 Yes with 1 Absent, which means that the passing of this rate 
increase did not have majority agency support. 
 
Additional information on item 6-2: 
 
Tom Kennedy (Escondido) made a motion to adopt the budget without approval of the Brownstein 
contract. This contract provides legal advice on the Metropolitan Water District, Colorado River 
negotiations, etc. The Metropolitan delegates, in particular the City of San Diego, spoke strongly about 
keeping the contract. The motion failed with only Escondido and Valley Center voting for the motion. 
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Based on the rate approval prior to the budget item, a motion was made to adopt the budget but to 
reduce the Fiscal Year two-year appropriation for 2024-2025 by $1,853,823,366. 
 
Vote on Revised Motion 
 
86.3% Yes, 0% No, 13.64% Abstain 0.08% Absent 
 
Agencies that voted Yes: All except as noted below  
Agencies that voted No: San Diego* (1 of 10) 
Abstain: Padre Dam MWD, Rainbow MWD, Rincon Del Diablo MWD, Valley Center MWD, Yuima MWD 
Absent: Pendleton 
*If the City has a split vote the majority of the City’s vote carries; therefore, there were 10 positive City 
votes for this motion. 
 
While the weighted vote controls at 86.3%, if the vote was considered only along agency lines, the vote 
was approximately 0 No to 17 Yes with 5 Abstaining and 1 Absent.  
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MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
July 9, 2024 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Jim Hickle  President 
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer 
Jim Piva  Secretary 
Jacob Zoria  Director  
 

Opening of Meeting - 5:00 P.M. 
 

The Closed Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called to 
order by Vice President Lawler at 5:01 p.m.  
 
Roll Call. 
 
President Hickle joined the meeting at 5:04 p.m. 
 

Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed Session 
Agenda Items 

 
None. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 5:02 p.m. 
 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC     
 
 G.1. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION  

Gov. Code section 54957, Title: General Manager 
 

G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Gov. Code section 54957.6.; Agency Negotiator: President/General Counsel; 
Unrepresented employee: General Manager 

 
G.3.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Govt Code section 54956.9(d)(2)(1 case) 
Existing facts and circumstances pursuant to Govt Code section 54956.9(e)(3) 

 
G.4.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL- ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

Initiation of litigation pursuant to Govt Code section 54956.9(d)(4)(1 case) 
 
      G.5.  CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS  

Property: APN 281-424-01-00, Ramona, CA 92065  
Agency Negotiators: Erica Wolski, Jennifer Lyon, Jim Hickle, Jake Zoria 

       Negotiating party: WOODWARD FAMILY TRUST 07-12-77 
       Under Negotiation: Price and terms of payment 
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G.6.  CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS 
Property: APN 285-091-04-00, Ramona, CA 92065 
Agency Negotiators: Erica Wolski, Jennifer Lyon, Jim Hickle, Jake Zoria 
Negotiating party: POTTS BILLY & BONNIE FAMILY TRUST 02-22-93 
Under Negotiation: Update on negotiations on price and terms of payment 
 

Legal Counsel, Jennifer Lyon, reported that the Board of Directors discussed items G.3., G.5., and 
G.6. Direction was given with no reportable action taken and that items G.1. G.2. G.4. and G.6. 
would be continued after the open session. 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call Attendance 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called to 
order by President Hickle at 6:08 p.m. President Hickle led the Board and staff in the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call. 

 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
None. 

 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of July 9, 2024  

 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA FOR July 9, 2024  (Lawler/Piva) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
Matthew Prickett addressed the Board that residents in the Highland Valley have met and are 
generally happy with the direction the District is moving and the change in fixed versus variable rates 
that the District adopted this year. On the SDCWA proposed increase, Mr. Prickett advised that 
SDCWA needs to get leaner and that the District representative on the SDCWA board needs to be a 
voice for the community in Ramona. 

 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

   
  A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
   June 2024 
 
General Manager Wolski provided an update on the status of the pumps at the Poway Pump Station. 
All pumps are back in service, except for natural gas engine 6, which is still in progress.  
 

A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
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General Manager Wolski commented on the Ramona-Barona Water Supply Project environmental 
documents (California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)) and comments she has provided to them. 

 
 A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports  

 
Director Hurst reported that the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) received a grant for the 
Carlsbad Desalination Plant intake modifications that will help lower the projected rate increase. 
 
Director Piva reported that Ramona Unified School District may propose a bond for the upcoming 
election.  
 

A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
None. 
 
B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 

 
 B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
   for June 11, 2024 

 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

   June 11, 2024.  
 

 B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  
   May 2024 
 
   Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 

B.1.c. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt an 
Ordinance to Continue Sewer Availability 
Charges for Property in the San Vicente Sewer 
Service Area for Fiscal Year 2023-24 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board adopt an Ordinance to continue 
sewer availability charges for property in the San 
Vicente Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2024-
25. 
 

Finance 

B.1.d. Adoption of a Resolution to Collect Delinquent 
Water Charges by Placement on the San Diego 
County Property Tax Rolls 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board adopt a Resolution to collect 
delinquent water charges by placing them on the 
San Diego County property tax rolls. 

Finance 
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M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE CONSENT CALENDAR [Ordinance No. 24-484] 
[Resolution No. 24-1606]  (Hurst/Hickle) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
  

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Informational Update on Sewer Capacity at Santa Maria and San 
Vicente Water Reclamation Plants 

 
Recommendation:  No action requested at this time. Staff request that 
the Board of Directors review the information provided and provide 
direction to staff on the information submitted on available sewer 
capacity and the possibility of rerating the value of a sewer equivalent 
dwelling unit (EDU) and the proposed path forward. 

 

Mike Metts and 
Erica Wolski 

 

General Manager Wolski introduced item F.1. and provided information about the 
percentage of Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs) sold and the actual sewer flow capacity of 
the plant. She mentioned this is an informational item and no formal direction is needed but 
informal direction is welcomed. She introduced Mike Metts, District Engineer from Dudek.  
Mr. Metts stated this originally came up at the Board of Directors meeting in February 2024 
and that he wanted to provide additional information. Mr. Metts presented that restructuring 
of how EDU capacity is measured would provide more accurate holding capabilities at the 
plants for future sewer connections.  
 
Board discussion followed. There were concerns specifically about commercial EDUs; 
however, additional analysis is needed before staff can make a recommendation.  Staff will 
bring back this item at a future Board meeting when the District’s wastewater rates are 
reevaluated next Fiscal Year. 

 
F.2.       Authorization for the General Manager to Sign and Submit the 

Attached Comment Letter Regarding Proposed Changes to Main 
Street 

 
Recommendation: Provide input to the General Manager on whether 
the Board is supportive of the two Main Street proposals so that a 
future comment letter can be drafted.  

 

Erica Wolski 

General Manager Wolski introduced item F.2. She stated that the Ramona Community 
Planning Group and the Ramona Chamber of Commerce are asking for additional crosswalks 
on Main Street, and they are asking for support from the District on these initiatives since this 
would be helpful for accessibility to Wellfield Park. Board discussion followed. Staff will route 
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any draft comment letter to the Board members prior to issuance. The timing is unknown for 
when the letter is needed for supporting the Planning Group and Chamber’s efforts. 

 
G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) 

– NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC (see above for listed items) 
 
President Hickle adjourned the meeting to Closed Session at 7:29 p.m. 
 
H. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
 
Closed Sesson ended at 9:02 p.m. Legal Counsel reported that on the remaining items of G.1., G.2., 
G.4., and G.6., direction was given and no reportable action was taken. 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

 
Director Hurst shared that the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) East Country Caucus 
discussed rates at its last meeting prior to the July 25th SDCWA Board meeting.    
 
 H.2. Future Agenda Items 
 
None. 
 
I. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   

 
August 13, 2024 - 6:00 p.m. 
 

 
President Hickle adjourned the meeting at 9:03 p.m. 
 
 
 
Adjourn 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 

B.1.a. Page 5



B.1.b. Page 1 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

             Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
             Regular Board Meeting of August 13, 2024 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – JUNE 2024 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of June 2024.  
 
Background 
Accounts with June financial activity are closed during the month of July and submitted to the Board 
in August.   
  
Discussion 
The monthly reports for June 2024 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   June 2024 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-18      

 

 



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  

REVENUE

WATER FUND 1,518,440$      18,082,215$     20,027,101$     (1,944,886)$ 

PARK FUND 63,639             470,912            396,000            74,912         

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 324,767           3,434,914         3,362,100         72,814         

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 442,606           4,249,082         4,182,300         66,782         

GENERAL FUND 205,423           809,130            492,000            317,130       

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 2,554,877        27,046,252       28,459,501       (1,413,249)   

EXPENSES

WATER FUND (1,925,132)       (17,255,255)      (19,627,547)      2,372,292    

PARK FUND (77,185)            (591,867)           (504,000)           (87,867)        

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (342,867)          (3,077,838)        (2,860,441)        (217,397)      

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (318,007)          (3,211,000)        (2,988,233)        (222,767)      

GENERAL FUND (413,617)          (998,638)           (741,999)           (256,639)      

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (3,076,807)       (25,134,598)      (26,722,220)      1,587,622    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (521,931)          1,911,654         1,737,281         174,373       

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (450,000)          (5,400,000)        (5,400,000)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (971,931)$        (3,488,346)$      (3,662,719)$      174,373$     

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR JUNE 2024 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  

REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES
1

789,970$         9,905,655$       11,505,034$     (1,599,379)$   

UNTREATED WATER SALES
1

26,584             347,830            723,791            (375,961)

CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES (1,049)              78,055              76,175              1,880

PUMPING CHARGES 111,219           1,448,932         1,892,000         (443,068)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 926,724           11,780,472       14,197,000       (2,416,528)     

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 220,477           4,941,854         5,118,000         (176,146)

PENALTIES & LATE CHARGES 10,469             202,471            210,586            (8,115)

SERVICE CONNECTIONS -                       569                   6,700                (6,131)            

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE (2,508)              50,035              46,415              3,620             

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 228,438           5,194,929         5,381,701         (186,772)        

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 330,933           697,600            400,000            297,600         

INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 32,345             403,405            41,400              362,005

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       5,809                7,000                (1,191)            

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 363,278           1,106,814         448,400            658,414         

TOTAL REVENUE 1,518,440        18,082,215       20,027,101       (1,944,886)     

EXPENSES

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED
1

(647,929)          (5,940,839)        (6,639,440)       698,601         

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED
1

-                       (695)                  (975,562)          974,868

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (160,551)          (1,886,316) (1,851,960)       (34,356)

PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (231,617)          (1,802,631) (1,798,591)       (4,040)

OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                       -                        (30,000)            30,000

CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY (75,036)            (175,659)           -                       (175,659)        

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (1,115,133)       (9,806,140)        (11,295,553)     1,489,413      

ADMINISTRATION (260,205)          (1,196,022)        (1,217,343)       21,321

SYSTEMS (179,327)          (1,608,613)        (1,531,108)       (77,505)

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (247,403)          (1,870,738)        (2,632,380)       761,642

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (39,688)            (436,904)           (377,036)          (59,868)

LAKE RAMONA (8,543)              (84,210)             (112,676)          28,466           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (735,166)          (5,196,487)        (5,870,543)       674,056         

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES (1,850,298)       (15,002,627)      (17,166,096)     2,163,469      

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (74,834)            (2,252,628)        (2,461,451)       208,823         

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,925,132)       (17,255,255)      (19,627,547)     2,372,292      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (406,692)$        826,960$          399,554$          427,406$       

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (291,667)          (3,500,000)        (3,500,000)       -                     

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (698,359)$        (2,673,040)$      (3,100,446)$     427,406$       

1 
Net of PSAWR Credits

²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

WATER FUND

FOR JUNE 2024 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 32,833$           160,031 210,000            (49,969)$      

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 32,833             160,031            210,000            (49,969)        

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED - DISTRICT A¹ 29,943             195,860            181,000            14,860         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 864                  6,755                5,000                1,755           

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                   108,265            -                        108,265

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 30,807             310,880            186,000            124,880       

TOTAL REVENUE 63,639             470,912            396,000            74,912         

EXPENSES

OPERATING EXPENSES (77,185)            (591,867)           (504,000)           (87,867)        

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (77,185)            (591,867)           (504,000)           (87,867)        

TOTAL EXPENSES (77,185)            (591,867)           (504,000)           (87,867)        

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (13,545)$          (120,955)$         (108,000)$         (12,955)$      

TRANSFERS FROM CAPITAL FUNDS 12,500             150,000            150,000            -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (1,045)$            29,045$            42,000$            (12,955)$      

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR JUNE 2024 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 14,776$           110,961$          108,018$          2,943$         

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 247,259           2,894,575         2,887,982         6,593           

SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,034               39,242              39,500              (258)             

TERTIARY WATER SALES 44,791             230,872            300,000            (69,128)        

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       550                   1,000                (450)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 309,860           3,276,201         3,336,500         (60,299)        

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 14,907             138,249            25,600              112,649

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       20,465              -                        20,465         

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 14,907             158,714            25,600              133,114       

TOTAL REVENUE 324,767           3,434,914         3,362,100         72,814         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (19,595)            (185,874)           (188,289)           2,415

TREATMENT (157,036)          (1,261,509)        (1,018,207)        (243,302)

COLLECTIONS (65,480)            (485,333)           (463,699)           (21,634)

REVERSE OSMOSIS (78,689)            (480,861)           (464,433)           (16,428)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (320,800)          (2,413,577)        (2,134,628)        (278,949)      

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (22,067)            (664,261)           (725,813)           61,552         

TOTAL EXPENSES (342,867)          (3,077,838)        (2,860,441)        (217,397)      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (18,100)$          357,076$          501,659$          (144,583)$    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (66,667)            (800,000)           (800,000)           -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (84,766)$          (442,924)$         (298,341)$         (144,583)$    

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR JUNE 2024 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 89,573$           222,287$          207,866$          14,421$       

SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 277,184           3,526,890         3,545,134         (18,244)        

TERTIARY WATER SALES 57,117             322,669            380,000            (57,331)        

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,550               16,150              19,600              (3,450)          

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 425,424           4,087,995         4,152,600         (64,605)        

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 17,183             153,665            29,700              123,965

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       7,422                -                        7,422

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 17,183             161,086            29,700              131,386       

TOTAL REVENUE 442,606           4,249,082         4,182,300         66,782         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (16,119)            (181,477)           (166,289)           (15,188)

TREATMENT (197,645)          (1,711,215)        (1,501,001)        (210,214)

COLLECTIONS (78,344)            (538,723)           (468,902)           (69,821)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (292,109)          (2,431,415)        (2,136,192)        (295,223)      

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (25,898)            (779,585)           (852,041)           72,456         

TOTAL EXPENSES (318,007)          (3,211,000)        (2,988,233)        (222,767)      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 124,600$         1,038,081$       1,194,067$       (155,986)$    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (104,167)          (1,250,000)        (1,250,000)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 20,433$           (211,919)$         (55,933)$           (155,986)$    

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR JUNE 2024 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-24 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL  

REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 20,970$           250,448$          253,218$          (2,770)$        

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 430                  24,399              13,231              11,168

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 21,400             274,848            266,449            8,399           

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED¹ 165,466           348,800            200,000            148,800       

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 18,514             183,753            24,000              159,753

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 43                    1,730                1,551                179

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 184,023           534,282            225,551            308,731       

TOTAL REVENUE 205,423           809,130            492,000            317,130       

EXPENSES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (9,332)              (146,813)           (275,000)           128,187

GENERAL MANAGER (36,550)            (425,815)           (481,203)           55,388

FINANCE/PURCHASING (78,108)            (705,796)           (866,038)           160,242

CUSTOMER SERVICE (44,399)            (423,256)           (452,414)           29,159

ACCOUNTING (46,246)            (419,000)           (418,608)           (392)

ADMIN SERVICES (132,465)          (1,153,322)        (1,109,702)        (43,620)

ENGINEERING (140,764)          (562,690)           (651,090)           88,400

GENERAL SERVICES (48,552)            (852,747)           (509,250)           (343,497)

PUBLIC OUTREACH -                       (5,673)               (18,000)             12,327         

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (536,416)          (4,695,112)        (4,781,305)        86,193         

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 122,799           3,696,474         4,039,306         (342,832)

TOTAL EXPENSES (413,617) (998,638) (741,999) (256,639)

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (208,193)$        (189,508)$         (249,999)$         60,491$       

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FOR JUNE 2024 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2024

ATTACHMENT 1
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

General

Revenue 55,085$         54,245$         50,878$         56,848$         54,535$         58,919$         54,545$         53,499$         56,245$         54,370$         54,537$         205,423$       809,130$       

Expenditures (334,350)       (300,323)       (416,826)       (588,664)       (362,830)       (262,278)       (355,823)       (421,812)       (412,477)       (382,092)       (321,223)       (536,416)       (4,695,112)    

Total (279,264)       (246,078)       (365,947)       (531,816)       (308,295)       (203,359)       (301,278)       (368,313)       (356,232)       (327,722)       (266,686)       (330,992)       (3,885,982)    

Transfers 292,833         254,626         355,149         507,289         310,689         227,651         307,681         358,933         356,565         329,656         272,603         122,799         3,696,474      

Net Result 13,569           8,548             (10,798)         (24,527)         2,394             24,292           6,403             (9,380)           333                1,934             5,917             (208,193)       (189,508)       

Water

Revenue 2,011,215      1,706,554      1,712,957      1,371,236      1,887,004      1,282,149      1,254,876      1,102,406      1,154,017      1,506,341      1,575,019      1,518,440      18,082,215    

Expenditures (1,159,973)    (1,425,855)    (1,405,302)    (1,279,920)    (1,198,404)    (1,074,080)    (1,079,722)    (904,155)       (1,080,830)    (1,142,565)    (1,401,522)    (1,850,298)    (15,002,627)  

Total 851,242         280,699         307,656         91,316           688,600         208,070         175,153         198,250         73,186           363,776         173,497         (331,858)       3,079,588      

Transfers (470,119)       (446,837)       (508,094)       (600,808)       (481,000)       (430,397)       (479,169)       (510,400)       (508,956)       (492,559)       (457,792)       (366,501)       (5,752,628)    

Net Result 381,123         (166,138)       (200,438)       (509,491)       207,601         (222,327)       (304,016)       (312,149)       (435,770)       (128,782)       (284,295)       (698,359)       (2,673,040)    

Park

Revenue 27,898           19,529           27,788           21,842           23,705           23,797           126,762         25,302           28,900           47,468           34,281           63,639           470,912         

Expenditures (12,441)         (98,664)         (26,118)         (51,464)         (74,388)         (39,317)         (47,486)         (26,175)         (43,284)         (38,027)         (57,318)         (77,185)         (591,867)       

Total 15,458           (79,135)         1,670             (29,622)         (50,684)         (15,520)         79,276           (873)              (14,385)         9,441             (23,036)         (13,545)         (120,955)       

Transfers 12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           12,500           150,000         

Net Result 27,958           (66,635)         14,170           (17,122)         (38,184)         (3,020)           91,776           11,627           (1,885)           21,941           (10,536)         (1,045)           29,045           

San Vicente

Revenue 297,903         280,125         286,638         291,864         287,955         270,830         270,896         264,219         264,474         283,282         311,962         324,767         3,434,914      

Expenditures (62,881)         (183,620)       (209,484)       (195,217)       (193,945)       (274,847)       (227,106)       (171,600)       (202,781)       (186,062)       (185,235)       (320,800)       (2,413,577)    

Total 235,022         96,505           77,153           96,648           94,010           (4,017)           43,790           92,619           61,693           97,220           126,727         3,967             1,021,337      

Transfers (119,289)       (112,422)       (130,488)       (157,828)       (122,499)       (107,577)       (121,957)       (131,167)       (130,743)       (125,907)       (115,654)       (88,734)         (1,464,261)    

Net Result 115,734         (15,917)         (53,334)         (61,180)         (28,488)         (111,594)       (78,167)         (38,548)         (69,050)         (28,687)         11,073           (84,766)         (442,924)       

Santa Maria

Revenue 368,178         376,513         364,449         352,704         336,714         329,136         320,455         326,642         321,562         340,972         369,149         442,606         4,249,082      

Expenditures (72,049)         (181,192)       (234,694)       (186,244)       (178,288)       (289,604)       (204,592)       (193,598)       (213,220)       (193,863)       (191,963)       (292,109)       (2,431,415)    

Total 296,129         195,321         129,754         166,460         158,427         39,532           115,863         133,044         108,343         147,109         177,186         150,498         1,817,666      

Transfers (165,926)       (157,868)       (179,068)       (211,154)       (169,691)       (152,178)       (169,056)       (179,867)       (179,367)       (173,691)       (161,658)       (130,065)       (2,029,585)    

Net Result 130,204         37,454           (49,314)         (44,694)         (11,264)         (112,646)       (53,192)         (46,823)         (71,024)         (26,582)         15,529           20,433           (211,919)       

Total Operating Funds

Revenue 2,760,280      2,436,966      2,442,710      2,094,495      2,589,914      1,964,832      2,027,534      1,772,066      1,825,197      2,232,432      2,344,949      2,554,877      27,046,252    

Expenditure (1,641,693)    (2,189,655)    (2,292,424)    (2,301,509)    (2,007,855)    (1,940,125)    (1,914,729)    (1,717,340)    (1,952,592)    (1,942,608)    (2,157,261)    (3,076,807)    (25,134,598)  

Total 1,118,587      247,312         150,286         (207,014)       582,059         24,707           112,805         54,726           (127,395)       289,824         187,688         (521,931)       1,911,654      

Transfers (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (450,000)       (5,400,000)    

Net Result 668,587$       (202,688)$     (299,714)$     (657,014)$     132,059$       (425,293)$     (337,195)$     (395,274)$     (577,395)$     (160,176)$     (262,312)$     (971,931)$     (3,488,346)$  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2023-2024

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire 

Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  These expenses have been excluded 

from FY 2022 and FY 2023 totals to be comparative to FY 2024.
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER SALES AND PURCHASES 2023-2024

 YEAR JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTALS

WATER SALES

2021-22

Untreated - Acre Feet 89.1 118.0 79.2 66.9 48.3 32.3 22.3 56.2 31.1 42.6 63.1 104.3 753.4

Treated - Acre Feet 303.8 505.5 313.5 434.4 190.3 347.2 164.8 341.2 165.5 347.3 184.8 528.2 3,826.5

          Total 392.9 623.5 392.7 501.3 238.6 379.5 187.1 397.4 196.6 389.9 247.9 632.5 4,579.9

2022-23

Untreated - Acre Feet 87.5 88.8 74.3 54.5 22.8 14.9 2.0 7.8 1.3 10.7 32.6 43.8 441.0

Treated - Acre Feet 261.6 581.6 241.5 478.8 180.1 362.4 161.7 236.9 135.3 225.0 181.4 367.5 3,413.8

          Total 349.1 670.4 315.8 533.3 202.9 377.3 163.7 244.7 136.6 235.7 214.0 411.3 3,854.8

2023-24

Untreated - Acre Feet 54.6 47.2 25.5 23.1 24.8 14.4 3.9 0.8 4.9 10.2 35.6 42.8 287.8

Treated - Acre Feet 319.9 433.4 352.7 314.4 383.3 211.7 219.5 201.7 165.3 185.1 259.8 352.7 3,399.5

          Total 374.5 480.6 378.2 337.5 408.1 226.1 223.4 202.5 170.2 195.3 295.4 395.5 3,687.3

WATER PURCHASES                                                                                                                                                                      

SUPPLY CHARGES

     Water Treated - Acre Feet 432.1 374.4 341.4 341.4 283.2 260.9 220.8 183.5 204.6 227.9 321.4 368.2 3,559.8

     Water Treated - $ Amount $620,064 $537,264 $489,909 $489,909 $406,392 $374,392 $353,280 $293,600 $327,360 $364,640 $514,240 $589,120 $5,360,169

     Water Untreated - CWA - Acre Feet 0.50                0.5

     Water Untreated - CWA - $ Amount  600.00            $600

     Transportation Charge - Meter Delivery - CWA - $ Amount  $74,753 $64,771 $59,062 $59,062 $48,994 $45,136 $41,731 $34,682 $38,669 $43,168 $60,745 $69,590 $640,362

WATER EXCHANGES

     Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - Acre Feet -                     -                     -                  -                  -                 -                   -                    -                  -                  -                  -                    -                  -                       

     Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - $ Amount  -$                   -$                   -$                -$                -$               -$                 -$                  -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                -$                     

     Transportation Charges -  Exchanges  - $ Amount -$                   -$                   -$                -$                -$               -$                 -$                  -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                -$                     

FIXED CHARGES (CREDITS)

     MWD Capacity Reservation Charge - $ Amount $7,381 $7,381 $7,381 $7,381 $7,381 $7,381 $9,522 $9,522 $9,522 $9,522 $9,522 $9,522 $101,418

     MWD Readiness to Serve Credit - $ Amount ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($9,015) ($108,180)

     CWA Customer Service Charge - $ Amount $24,738 $24,738 $24,738 $24,738 $24,738 $24,738 $26,028 $26,028 $26,028 $26,028 $26,028 $26,028 $304,596

     CWA Emergency Storage Charge - $ Amount $51,810 $51,810 $51,810 $51,810 $51,810 $51,810 $51,290 $51,290 $51,290 $51,290 $51,290 $51,290 $618,600

     CWA Infrastructure Access Charge $43,757 $43,757 $43,757 $43,757 $43,757 $43,757 $44,577 $44,577 $44,577 $44,577 $44,577 $44,577 $530,004

     CWA Supply Reliability Charge $35,164 $35,164 $35,164 $35,164 $35,164 $35,164 $38,149 $38,149 $38,149 $38,149 $38,149 $38,149 $439,878

     Other Charges and (Credits) Adjustments

     SAWR Water Programs - Acre Feet (37.6) (57.7) (23.6) (20.50)             (18.6) (15.9) (16.3) (2.0) (0.1) (5.1) (10.0) (36.3) (243.7)

     SAWR Water Programs - $ Amount (8,648.0) (13,271.0) (5,428.0) (4,715.00)        (4,278.0) (3,657.0) (3,711.0) (594.0) (29.7) (1,514.7) (2,970.0) (10,781.1) (59,597.5)

     Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - Acre Feet (19.7) (31.3) (23.4) (35.3) (21.4) (5.60)                (6.20)                 -                  -                  (17.9) (53.9) (67.4) (282.1)

     Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - $ Amount (3,033.8) (4,820.2) (3,603.6) (10,853.0) (7,262.0) (1,572.80)        (2,790.00)          -                  -                  (5,213.4) (17,802.2) (22,101.2) (79,052.2)

    Total Purchases - Acre Feet 432.1 374.4 341.4 341.4 283.2 260.9 220.8 183.5 204.6 228.4 321.4 368.2 3560.3

    Total Purchases - $ Amount $836,970 $737,779 $693,775 $687,238 $597,681 $568,132 $549,061 $488,239 $526,551 $562,231 $714,763 $786,379 $7,748,798
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Description Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Total

1% Property Tax 129,291.70$   47,185.75$     102,022.73$   340,456.26$    2,752,673.11$   152,789.07$     162,858.60$      175,322.75$         2,143,106.30$  190,065.79$     169,051.01$     6,364,823.07$    

Park Improv Dist. 3,047.23$       1,112.12$       2,404.48$       8,024.06$        64,920.34$        28,898.18$       5,066.24$          5,478.89$             65,908.04$       5,935.67$         5,060.72$         195,855.97$       

San Vicente Availability -$               -$               -$               837.00$           4,770.00$          14,325.00$       670.00$             908.06$                15,143.74$       439.59$            426.12$            37,519.51$         

San Vicente EDU -$               -$               -$               93,246.57$      320,562.19$      1,113,192.88$  48,156.94$        69,451.12$           1,176,543.12$  32,483.79$       40,938.83$       2,894,575.44$    

Santa Maria EDU -$               -$               -$               76,015.12$      711,214.41$      1,152,797.65$  41,829.72$        104,869.89$         1,285,489.19$  111,561.85$     43,112.18$       3,526,890.01$    

Delinquent Water Charge -$               -$               -$               -$                 1,036.09$          4,850.48$         389.46$             16.41$                  3,926.49$         211.14$            5,896.98$         16,327.05$         

Total 132,338.93$   48,297.87$     104,427.21$   518,579.01$    3,855,176.14$   2,466,853.26$  258,970.96$      356,047.12$         4,690,116.88$  340,697.83$     264,485.84$     13,035,991.05$  

2022-2023 Total 111,803.11$   51,556.62$     121,984.55$   536,904.07$    3,827,345.30$   3,314,422.20$  415,448.19$      321,443.68$         4,787,448.48$  747,213.20$     320,496.17$     14,556,065.57$  

2021-2022 Total 76,517.87$     51,670.70$     70,436.86$     642,051.68$    3,345,155.42$   3,395,508.33$  470,124.89$      348,301.30$         4,626,812.04$  578,641.58$     274,283.31$     13,879,503.98$  

Ramona Municipal Water District
Tax and Late Charge Revenue Sources

Fiscal Year 2023-2024

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  Tax revenues 
for this activity have been excluded from FY 2022 and FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024.
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 245,050$        245,050$        306,133$        (61,083)$         -24.93%

Benefits 223,253 223,253 115,067 108,186 48.46%

Total Department 2.00 468,303 468,303 421,201 47,102 10.06%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,053,397 1,053,397 991,844 61,553 5.84%

Benefits 704,422 704,422 584,875 119,547 16.97%

Total Department 10.50 1,757,819 1,757,819 1,576,719 181,100 10.30%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 646,397 646,397 684,417 (38,020) -5.88%

Benefits 403,405 403,405 428,417 (25,012) -6.20%

Total Department 6.50 1,049,802 1,049,802 1,112,834 (63,032) -6.00%

Park Fund

Salaries and Wages 150,893 150,893 145,366 5,527 3.66%

Benefits 49,607 49,607 41,484 8,123 16.37%

Total Department 2.50 200,500 200,500 186,850 13,650 6.81%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,209,057 2,209,057 1,964,979 244,078 11.05%

Benefits 1,527,175 1,527,175 1,413,725 113,450 7.43%

Total Department 19.50 3,736,232 3,736,232 3,378,704 357,528 9.57%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 608,898 608,898 591,960 16,938 2.78%

Benefits 428,400 428,400 413,452 14,948 3.49%

Total Department 5.75 1,037,298 1,037,298 1,005,411 31,887 3.07%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 704,182 704,182 762,549 (58,367) -8.29%

Benefits 460,225 460,225 525,083 (64,858) -14.09%

Total Division 6.75 1,164,407 1,164,407 1,287,632 (123,225) -10.58%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,466,981 5,466,981 5,447,248 165,099 3.02%

Benefits 3,746,880 3,746,880 3,522,103 266,261 7.11%

Total District 53.50 9,213,861$     9,213,861$     8,969,352$     431,360$        4.68%

 As of June 30, 2024 (26 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24
Manager Carry Forward Additions Postponements Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects

51261 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) RS/JL -$                     125,000$            -$                     (41)$                124,959$             1,250$               73,955$              51,004$                
51264 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab JL 70,685                  100,000              -                       -                  170,685               -                     -                      170,685                
51270 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 182,998               -                      -                       32,201            215,200               -                     215,159              41                         
51272 Chavez Pipeline Loop MM 561,071               -                      (561,071)             -                  -                        -                     -                      -                        
51273 Snows Zone Pipeline Loop MM 550,080               -                      (550,080)             -                  -                        -                     -                      -                        
51274 Treated Water Tank * MM 1,370,698            -                      (1,370,698)          -                  -                        -                     -                      -                        
51275 Poway #3 Pump and Pump Head JL 100,000               -                      -                       -                  100,000               -                     -                      100,000                
51276 2 - Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer JL 11,577                  -                      -                       -                  11,577                  -                     -                      11,577                  
51277 HACH Water Quality Data Base JL 41,500                  -                      -                       -                  41,500                  -                     22,750                18,750                  
51278 Water Asset Management System Hardware & Software JL 123,839               -                      -                       (32,160)          91,678                  16,000               58,502                33,176                  
51279 New Warehouse Design JL 50,220                  -                      -                       -                  50,220                  -                     -                      50,220                  

Ramona Dam Slide Gate Control Panel -                        100,000              (100,000)             -                  -                        -                     -                      -                        
3,062,667$          325,000$            (2,581,848)$        -$                805,819$             17,250$             370,365$            435,454$              

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases

56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 250,000$             20,000$              -$                     (112,100)$      157,900$             37,207$             113,713$            44,187$                
56025 Computer Replacement TC/KG -                        -                      -                       34,100            34,100                  -                     29,143                4,957                    
56026 VHF Two-Way Radio Equipment RS -                        -                      -                       78,000            78,000                  55,416               75,789                2,211                    

250,000$             20,000$              -$                     -$                270,000$             92,622$             218,645$            51,355$                

FUND 10 Water Capital Replacement Projects - Energy

57021 Poway #3 600 HP Motor JL 175,000$             -$                    -$                     -$                175,000$             -$                   -$                    175,000$              
175,000$             -$                    -$                     -$                175,000$             -$                   -$                    175,000$              

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects

51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL 1,679,787$          2,000,000$         -$                     (334,258)$      3,345,529$          130,364$           2,255,203$         1,090,326$           
51942 Water meter replacement JL -                        350,000              -                       (182,100)        167,900               -                     149,157              18,743                  
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 394,185               1,500,000           -                       140,515          2,034,700            478,527             1,394,351           640,349                
51952 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JL 17,508                  30,500                -                       -                  48,008                  -                     30,461                17,547                  

51952-01 Systems Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 JL -                        58,938            58,938                  -                     58,938                -                        
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 58,870                  -                      -                       511,200          570,070               40,489               106,542              463,528                
51961 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) RS/JL 185,000               -                      -                       (185,000)        -                        -                     -                      -                        
51962 Poway # 2 Pump Rebuild JL 7,333                    -                      -                       -                  7,333                    -                     -                      7,333                    
51964 Operations Water System SCADA HMI / Hardware JL 45,180                  -                      -                       -                  45,180                  -                     38,641                6,539                    
51965 30 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL 81,832                  3,100,000           -                       -                  3,181,832            1,299,486          3,152,069           29,763                  

Lake Pump Replacement MM/JL 175,000               -                      -                       -                  175,000               -                     -                      175,000                
51966 Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer -                        52,500                -                       (9,295)            43,205                  -                     -                      43,205                  

2,644,695$          7,033,000$         -$                     -$                9,677,695$          1,948,865$        7,185,362$         2,492,333$           

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53001 Park Capital Projects Park -$                     -$                    -$                     26,990$          26,990$               -$                   26,990$              -$                      
53007 Community Center Air Conditioners Park 14,536                  -                      -                       7,500              22,036                  -                     21,988                48                         
53004 SCADA Hardware & Programming JL -                        100,000              -                       (48,000)          52,000                  -                     50,329                1,671                    
53002 Arch Flash Study/Motor Control Center JL -                        100,000              -                       (45,000)          55,000                  2,680                 22,180                32,820                  

Field Lighting - Field 2 Park -                        85,000                -                       (53,077)          31,923                  -                     -                      31,923                  
53005 Source Wells JL -                        70,000                -                       -                  70,000                  6,729                 33,264                36,736                  

Major Use Permit Revision Park -                        50,000                -                       (50,000)          -                        -                     -                      -                        
53003 Park Condition Assessment Park -                        -                      -                       100,000          100,000               -                     94,731                5,269                    
53006 Irrigation Booster Pumps JL -                        30,000                -                       21,065            51,065                  -                     51,065                -                        
53008 ROCC Improvements Park -                        -                      -                       30,000            30,000                  184                    29,510                490                       

Caretaker Space Park -                        5,000                  -                       -                  5,000                    -                     -                      5,000                    
53009 Irrigation Improvements Park -                        -                      -                       10,000            10,000                  -                     5,240                  4,760                    
53010 Drinking Fountain ** Park -                        15,000                -                       522                 15,522                  -                     15,522                -                        
180273 Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard *** RS -                        -                      -                       -                  -                        693,180             693,180              (693,180)               

14,536$               455,000$            -$                     -$                469,536$             702,774$           1,043,999$         (574,463)$             
* Project designated to be paid for using restricted funds
** Project cost to be reimbursed by MWD thorugh Conservation Incentive Program
*** Project cost to be reimbursed by County of San Diego in July 2024

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

June 30, 2024
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24
Manager Carry Forward Additions Postponements Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects

51470 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 50,000$               -$                    -$                     -$                50,000$               -$                   50,000$              -$                      
51471 Collections Asset Management System JL 10,000                  -                      -                       -                  10,000                  4,630                 10,000                0                            

Sprayfield Storage Building JA 40,000                  -                      -                       -                  40,000                  -                     -                      40,000                  
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA 100,000               -                      -                       (18,883)          81,117                  -                     -                      81,117                  

51472 Secondary Splitter Slide Gate JA -                        -                      -                       18,883            18,883                  -                     18,883                -                        
200,000$             -$                    -$                     -$                200,000$             4,630$               78,882$              121,118$              

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects

51570 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 50,000$               -$                    -$                     -$                50,000$               -$                   50,000$              -$                      
51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 30,000                  -                      -                       (470)                29,530                  8,061$               13,431$              16,099                  
51572 Acres - Septic to Sewer RS/JL -                        -                      -                       470                 470                       470$                  470$                   -                        

Wastewater Master Plan -                        -                      -                       -                  -                        -                     -                      -                        
80,000$               -$                    -$                     -$                80,000$               8,531$               63,901$              16,099$                

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
54197 Telemetry - Plant JA 6,827$                  10,000$              -$                     -$                16,827$               8,900$               14,696$              2,131$                  
54198 UF & RO membranes JA 21,986                  60,000                -                       -                  81,986                  -                     41,221                40,765                  
54205 Filter media JA 19,195                  25,000                -                       -                  44,195                  -                     11,403                32,792                  
54206 Asphalt JA 1,300                    10,000                -                       7,200              18,500                  -                     18,433                67                         
54212 Solids Handling Study RS/JA 50,418                  -                      -                       -                  50,418                  -                     14,086                36,332                  
54218 Sprayfield Maintenance JA 2,185                    20,000                -                       -                  22,185                  -                     1,636                  20,549                  
54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 35,670                  500,000              -                       -                  535,670               950                    64,147                471,523                
54226 8" Sprayfield Forcemain Replacement JA -                        -                      -                       -                  -                        -                     -                      -                        

Pond Valve & Pipeline Configuration Design RS/JA 35,000                  -                      -                       -                  35,000                  -                     -                      35,000                  
54229 Sludge Bed Cover Replacement JA -                        -                      -                       140,000          140,000               -                     112,187              27,813                  

Sheer Gates JA -                        -                      -                       18,000            18,000                  -                     -                      18,000                  
54227 John Deere 4066R primary tractor replacement JA -                        78,000                -                       -                  78,000                  77,059               77,059                941                       

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 178,095$             200,000$            -$                     (134,150)$      243,946$             -$                   -$                    243,946$              
54213 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL -                        75,000                -                       (35,000)          40,000                  8,441                 30,291                9,709                    
54214 Manhole rehab RS/JL -                        30,000                -                       (15,000)          15,000                  -                     -                      15,000                  
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS 169                       45,000                -                       -                  45,169                  -                     44,969                200                       
54228 Collections Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 -                        -                      -                       30,200            30,200                  -                     30,183                17                         

Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 50,000                  -                      -                       -                  50,000                  -                     -                      50,000                  
Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer -                        11,250                (11,250)          -                        -                        

400,845$             1,064,250$         -$                     -$                1,465,095$          95,351$             460,310$            1,004,785$           

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
55247 Telemetry - Plant JC 6,009$                  10,000$              -$                     (16,009)$        -$                     -$                   -$                    -$                      
55252 Spray field fence replacement JC 4,446                    10,000                -                       (9,452)            4,994                    -                     4,994                  -                        
55253 Asphalt repair JC 300                       10,000                -                       329                 10,629                  -                     10,629                -                        
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 5,092                    20,000                -                       45,708            70,800                  228                    27,520                43,280                  
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 1,512,979            -                      -                       1,124,621      2,637,600            22,530               2,632,101           5,499                    
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 1,927,000            -                      -                       (421,013)        1,505,987            223,209             1,104,647           401,340                
55279 Wastewater Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Colorado -                        -                      -                       42,291            42,291                  -                     42,291                -                        
55281 Centrifuge Polymaster Chemical Blending Mixer JC 15,000                  -                      -                       (3,370)            11,630                  -                     11,630                -                        
55285 SM Sprayfield ATV JC -                        -                      -                       15,468            15,468                  -                     15,468                -                        
55286 Drive Unit for Clarifier #1 JC -                        -                      -                       32,291            32,291                  -                     32,291                -                        
55287 Centrifuge Rebuild Project JC -                        -                      -                       87,300            87,300                  -                     -                      87,300                  
55288 Sprayfield Pumps and Motors JC -                        -                      -                       24,904            24,904                  24,904               24,904                -                        
55289 Plant Water Supply System JC -                        -                      -                       2,200              2,200                    2,200                 2,200                  -                        

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 125,241$             250,000$            -$                     (375,241)$      -$                     -$                   -$                    -                        
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment JS 169                       45,000                -                       (200)                44,969                  -                     44,969                -                        
55273 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL 170                       125,000              -                       (93,978)          31,192                  8,441                 31,192                -                        
55275 Manhole rehab RS/JL -                        30,000                -                       (30,000)          -                        -                     -                      -                        
55280 Emergency Backup Power Generator JL 75,000                  -                      -                       (2,592)            72,408                  -                     72,408                -                        
55284 Collections Vehicle - 2023 Chevy Silverado 1500 -                        -                      -                       30,183            30,183                  -                     30,183                -                        

Relocation of 21" Main JL 50,000                  350,000              -                       (400,000)        -                        -                     -                      -                        
Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 40,000                  -                      -                       (40,000)          -                        -                     -                      -                        
Yard Concrete Batch Plant and Tow Mixer -                        11,250                -                       (11,250)          -                        -                     -                      -                        

3,761,406$          861,250$            -$                     2,188$            4,624,844$          281,511$           4,087,426$         537,418$              

Total of all Projects 10,589,149$        9,758,500$         (2,581,848)$        2,188$            17,767,989$        3,151,534$        13,508,890$       4,259,099$           
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24 FY 2023-24
Summary Manager Carry Forward Additions Postponements Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Water Program 5,882,362$          7,358,000$         (2,581,848)$        -$                10,658,514$        1,966,115$        7,555,727$         3,102,787$           
Santa Maria Wastewater Program 3,841,406            861,250              -                       2,188              4,704,844            290,042             4,151,327           553,517                
San Vicente Wastewater Program 600,845               1,064,250           -                       -                  1,665,095            99,981               539,192              1,125,903             
Parks & Recreation 14,536                  455,000              -                       -                  469,536               702,774             1,043,999           (574,463)               
General Fund 250,000               20,000                -                       -                  270,000               92,622               218,645              51,355                  

Total Capital Projects 10,589,149$        9,758,500$         (2,581,848)$        2,188$            17,767,989$        3,151,534$        13,508,890$       4,259,099$           

June 30, 2024

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 41,009,303$     (1,246,172)$      39,763,131$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 1,033,319         2,144                1,035,463         
General Checking 860,607            44,733              905,339            

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 42,903,228$     (1,199,295)$      41,703,933$     

  
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 6,232,275$       217,146$          6,449,420$       
03 Park Fund 170,124            (27,471)             142,654            
04 Sewer - San Vicente 3,006,932         (218,899)           2,788,034         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 3,405,042         (145,997)           3,259,045         
06 General Fund 3,759,689         (252,401)           3,507,288         

    Total Operating Funds 16,574,062       (427,622)           16,146,440       

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 1,049,684         19,233              1,068,917         
    Total Debt Service Funds 1,049,684         19,233              1,068,917         

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10 Cap. Replacement - Energy 1,195,051         6,087                1,201,138         
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 9,295,652         (437,725)           8,857,927         
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 205,101            (667,792)           (462,692)           
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 449,481            (2,350)               447,131            
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,689,971         5,617                2,695,588         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 3,363,460         88,743              3,452,204         
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 2,469,342         137,255            2,606,597         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 654,857            2,052                656,909            
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,956,567         77,206              5,033,773         

    Total Cap Proj & Equip 25,279,482$     (790,906)$         24,488,576$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 42,903,228$     (1,199,295)$      41,703,933$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy.  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024
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CASH BALANCE TRENDS

June of PY July August September October November December January February March April May June

2023-24 Fiscal Year

Operating 19,523,300$         17,757,114$     17,150,949$     16,222,565$     15,684,269$     15,158,643$     15,937,507$     17,672,140$     16,718,890$     15,780,979$     17,726,423$     16,574,062$     16,146,440$     

Debt Service 880,979                884,474            898,773            558,364            569,203            599,674            829,474            845,666            862,576            849,428            1,029,526         1,049,684         1,068,917         

Capital 26,133,224           25,440,495       24,300,731       22,914,601       22,806,650       22,351,335       24,463,350       24,411,056       24,521,340       24,883,298       25,745,507       25,279,482       24,488,576       

Total 46,537,504$         44,082,083$     42,350,452$     39,695,529$     39,060,121$     38,109,651$     41,230,330$     42,928,862$     42,102,806$     41,513,706$     44,501,456$     42,903,228$     41,703,933$     

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Operating 23,598,701$         17,258,259$     17,481,453$     17,322,570$     17,382,028$     17,701,803$     19,677,355$     23,439,954$     22,433,088$     21,890,193$     25,638,289$     20,206,147$     19,523,300$     

Debt Service 915,598                907,752            912,176            569,887            574,521            588,315            695,713            744,210            757,459            742,179            840,283            862,995            880,979            

Capital 25,107,898           27,537,464       26,379,586       25,757,522       25,427,777       24,925,407       26,070,795       26,095,146       25,362,495       25,247,122       25,619,739       26,626,903       26,133,224       

Total 49,622,196$         45,703,476$     44,773,215$     43,649,979$     43,384,326$     43,215,525$     46,443,864$     50,279,310$     48,553,042$     47,879,495$     52,098,311$     47,696,045$     46,537,504$     

2021-22 Fiscal Year

Operating 25,930,520$         19,572,125$     20,086,308$     20,309,169$     19,442,088$     20,573,320$     22,572,610$     24,656,044$     22,970,101$     21,315,692$     24,988,851$     25,366,695$     23,598,701$     

Debt Service 902,507                902,507            906,499            571,977            575,652            596,226            717,852            781,476            797,490            767,908            885,445            904,775            915,598            

Capital 22,591,305           26,559,713       26,391,993       25,652,834       25,437,146       25,399,849       25,400,513       25,892,263       25,738,425       26,106,990       27,039,084       25,805,486       25,107,898       

Total 49,424,332$         47,034,345$     47,384,800$     46,533,981$     45,454,886$     46,569,395$     48,690,975$     51,329,783$     49,506,016$     48,190,590$     52,913,379$     52,076,956$     49,622,196$     

2020-21 Fiscal Year

Operating 22,308,228$         18,826,899$     18,864,465$     18,923,593$     18,862,816$     19,933,978$     22,219,637$     24,164,357$     23,326,583$     22,845,187$     23,816,157$     25,343,298$     25,930,520$     

Debt Service 854,958                854,958            860,826            533,321            541,741            566,132            697,788            757,922            773,601            741,294            836,472            890,087            902,507            

Capital 22,745,902           23,894,579       23,747,785       23,791,673       23,610,762       23,283,680       24,526,743       24,541,367       24,567,320       24,217,246       23,373,753       23,072,194       22,591,305       

Total 45,909,087$         43,576,435$     43,473,076$     43,248,587$     43,015,319$     43,783,790$     47,444,168$     49,463,646$     48,667,505$     47,803,727$     48,026,382$     49,305,579$     49,424,332$     

 $M
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Operating Cash Balance Trends

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
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acre feet cost/acre ft total value  acre feet total value acre feet cost/acre ft total value

Lake Ramona 1,514 1,505$                  2,278,323$                  (62) (75,643)$                   1,452 1,517$         2,202,680$                  

Reservoirs

Untreated 24 1,560$                  37,852$                       1 2,454$                      26 1,570$         40,305$                       
Treated 42 2,081$                  86,836$                       (1) (1,846)$                     41 2,080$         84,990$                       

Total Reservoirs 66 1,890$                  124,688$                     1 608$                         67 1,883$         125,295$                     

Total Water Inventory 1,580 1,521$                  2,403,011$                  (61) (75,036)$                   1,519 1,533$         2,327,975$                  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WATER INVENTORY

June 30, 2024

ACTIVITY FOR MONTH
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
Regular Board Meeting of August 13, 2024 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: ADMINISTRATION BUILDING RENOVATION PROJECT CHANGE ORDERS 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board approval of change orders necessary to complete the Administration Building 
Renovation Project.    
 
Background  
The Ramona Municipal Water District’s (District) administration building hosts the customer 
service, accounting, human resources, administration, and engineering departments.  In May, 
the Board awarded a contract to Eli Electric & Construction Inc. to renovate approximately two-
thirds of the building’s interior office space.  The contract includes installing pre-purchased 
carpet, replacing ceiling tiles and lighting, renovating HVAC and electrical concerns, and 
relocating non-essential walls to better utilize the existing space.  The project addresses 
electrical concerns, information technology hardware vulnerabilities, process flow inefficiencies, 
and provides a much-needed cosmetic lift to the building. 

Discussion  
The contractors mobilized and began demolition in late June with a target completion date in 
early September.  Following the initial demolition phase, the contractors discovered the 
building’s condition beyond what was anticipated in the scope of the project.  Following several 
meetings with the contractor, the District’s engineering and construction staff, and the District’s 
independent architect, staff authorized change orders to the project under the General 
Managers authority.  Below summarizes the change orders:   

Change Order No. 1: 

The contractor found many interior walls were not properly secured to anything from above, and 
many were not tall enough for the new ceiling grid and tiles to be installed at a recommended 
commercial building standard.  Furthermore, many had holes and damage caused by age or 
possibly rodents.  This change order included the installation of framing and drywall to raise the 
height of several walls by 6” for the proper installation of the ceiling tiles.  
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It also included numerous drywall repairs, the installation of attic data network cable supports, 
and allowed for a substantial portion of the building’s interior walls to be painted.  The original 
scope of the project only called for painting to occur where new walls were constructed. 

Change Order No. 2: 

The building’s main conference room does not have a power outlet or network connection at 
floor level for table connectivity.  As a result, cables have often been stretched across the room 
to get to the table and a connection to the room’s TV has been a challenge.  In the customer 
service team’s work area, many ground-level electrical outlets exist but they do not include 
network connections which needed to be dropped down from the ceiling.  Change Order No. 2 
has the contractor create underground network and power connections in multiple critical areas. 

Change Order No. 3: 

Staff noted several opportunities for minor building improvements to be made which were not 
built into the project’s original scope.  Improvements included adding new light switches, 
relocating a few light switches to safer locations, replacing and modernizing office light switches 
and related drywall layout, installing new power outlets, and removing legacy plumbing 
protruding from the drywall.   

Change Order No. 4: 

Modifications to the existing HVAC system are required as part of the project.  The existing 
HVAC system can work much more efficiently if dampers are installed at the branch tees and 
return air ductwork.  The architect and contractor identified approximately 20 locations where 
dampers would be required. 

Below summarizes the cumulative contract value:  

 

 

 

 

Although the change orders have been authorized under the General Manager’s signing 
authority, to be transparent, staff recommends the Board of Directors approve these change 
orders as well.  

Looking forward, staff have asked the contractor to address additional issues which may extend 
beyond the scope of the existing project and require additional change orders or purchases as 
summarized below:   

Contract Award 238,413$    
Change Order No. 1 33,375         
Change Order No. 2 30,000         
Change Order No. 3 4,395            
Change Order No. 4 5,220            

Total 311,403$    

 Contract 



 
B.1.c. Page 3 

Electrical & IT server room reconfiguration 
Improvements for Americans with Disabilities Act compliance 
Rodent and weather barrier reinforcement 
Furniture replacement 
 

Sufficient funds are available in the FYE 2025 budget’s Fund 26 Facilities – Building Renovation 
Project #56020 to complete the project and make the final purchases to refurnish the building, 
but the scope and cost of any further change orders has not been determined yet.  Staff 
recommends the Board of Directors provide the General Manager with authority to authorize 
additional change orders as necessary, not to exceed $100,000, to complete the project.   

Fiscal Impact  
The original bid from Eli Electric & Construction Inc. is $238,413.  The Board also authorized an 
additional $25,000 contingency at the May 2024 meeting for a total construction authorization of 
$263,413.  The four change orders approved to date under the General Manager’s authority 
accumulate to $47,990 over the previous Board authorized amount for this project.  Staff 
recommends providing an additional $100,000 of General Manager signing authority for any 
additional change orders that may arise before project’s completion.  Sufficient appropriations 
are available within the FYE 2025 budget to complete the project. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends 1) the Board approve Change Orders Numbers 1, 2, 3, and 4 for 
the Administration Building Renovation Project, and 2) provide the General Manager with  
signing authority for any necessary additional change orders relating to the project, not to 
exceed $100,000. 

 

Prepared by:    Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Chief Financial Officer 
 
Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, P.E., General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. F.1. 
              Regular Board Meeting of August 13, 2024 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE:    DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A 

REPRESENTATIVE TO THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To appoint a representative from the Ramona Municipal Water District (RMWD) to the San 
Diego County Water Authority Board of Directors (SDCWA) to serve the term ending August 9, 
2028. This vacancy is the result of the Director Gary Hurst, who is currently the SDCWA 
representative for RMWD, who wishes to resign as the SDCWA representative. 
 
Background 
SDCWA is the regional wholesaler and sole provider of water to RMWD.  While RMWD has a 
low percentage of the vote (1.4%), RMWD buys 100% of the potable and raw water it sells from 
SDCWA and thus decisions at SDCWA have a significant impact on RMWD.  
 
Director Hurst has served as RMWD’s SDCWA representative since May 2021 and is currently 
serving a six year term that expires August 9, 2028. Director Hurst has indicated that he wishes 
to retire as SDCWA representative and requested that RMWD attempt to appoint a new 
SDCWA representative before the SDCWA’s September 19, 2024 meeting, at which new 
officers are picked and SDCWA directors pick their preferred committee assignments.  
 
Discussion 
Appointments to the SDCWA Board are based on the experience and qualifications of the 
individual; Directors are not determined randomly or by agency size. It is important to have the 
RMWD delegate as an active advocate for the RMWD who is very knowledgeable with both 
SDCWA and RMWD current and past programs/initiatives.  
 
Generally, appointments to the SDCWA as representatives for a water retail agency fall into 
three categories; 1) Senior Staff Member (General Manager for Districts, Public Works Director 
for Cities), 2) Elected Board/Council Member, or 3) Community member.   
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The current SDCWA makeup is a general split with senior staff members and elected 
board/council members making up the majority of delegates, with City of San Diego and two 
other cities having residents as part of their representative groups.  
 
The time commitment is approximately 30-40 hours a month, but this could vary depending on 
many factors.  It is anticipated the time commitment would be substantially greater for a 
representative with less experience or exposure to RMWD’s operations and programs. The 
SDCWA Board and Sub Committee meetings are public meetings held monthly from 
approximately 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  In addition, there are typically monthly committee 
meetings and occasional Special Board Meetings.   There is a per diem of $150 for Regular and 
Special Board meetings, most other meetings are not applicable for SDCWA per diems. All 
meetings are typically held during regular business hours.   Monthly SDCWA Agendas and 
Exhibits are typically 200-400 pages. The information is of a technical nature and often requires 
research during a very short time window to determine the impacts to the RMWD, including to 
service delivery and current programs at RMWD.  It is highly recommended that the 
representative to the SDCWA be an expert on RMWD and regional water issues.  Much of the 
SDCWA research and review is done outside of RMWD regular working hours. The SDCWA 
Agendas and Minutes are posted on the SDCWA website for public review.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommend the Board discuss and take action as appropriate. If a proposed 
candidate is determined, the attached resolution can be adopted by the Board. 
 
Prepared & Submitted by: Erica Wolski, P.E., General Manager 
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RESOLUTION NO. 24-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF _______________ AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT ON THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER 

AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
 

 WHEREAS, the San Diego County Water Authority Board of Directors (Board) is the 
governing body responsible for the oversight and allocation of the region’s imported water supply; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board also advises on the diversification of the region’s water supply 
portfolio, optimization of facilities, and development of local resources to ensure a safe and reliable 
water supply to its member agencies; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District, as a member of the San Diego County 
Water Authority, is entitled to one (1) representative to serve as a member of the San Diego County 
Water Authority Board of Directors; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution 22-1576 appointing Director Gary 
Hurst to serve as the District’s representative on the board of directors of the San Diego County 
Water Authority through August 9, 2028; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Director Gary Hurst desires to resign from representing the District on the San 
Diego County Water Authority board effective __________.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that __________ is appointed by the Board of 
Directors of Ramona Municipal Water District to serve as the District’s representative to the San 
Diego County Water Authority for the term ending on August 9, 2028.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the District is directed to forward to 
the San Diego County Water Authority a certified copy of this resolution.  
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of August 2024, at a regular meeting 
of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District. 
 
 
 
      ________________________________________ 
      James R. Hickle 
      President, Board of Directors  
      Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
ATTEST: 
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___________________________________ 
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District        
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